CITY OF SILVERTON RESOLUTION 19-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE SILVERTON CITY COUNCIL ESTABLISHING ADJUSTMENT FOR THE STORMWATER SYSTEM FEE (SSF); AND R PENLING RESOLUTIONS NO. 16-06 AND 17-05

WHEREAS, the Silverton City Council (Council) has authority pursuant to the City Charter and Silverton Municipal Code (SMC), Title 13, Utilities; Chapter 13.200, Storewater System Fee (SSF), to establish fees and other charges needed to pay costs associated with planning, management, construction, preservation, maintenance and where Pressively, alterance of City's Stormwater System; and

WHEREAS, Council believes it necessary and appropriate to adjust the monthly Stormwater System Fee annually according to the CPI as design atel, at the June 18, 2018 City Council Meeting - West Region Consumer Price Index, CPI-U innual average as of December.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE NITY OF SILVERTON, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1: Effective July 1, 2019, the SSE will adjust every July 1 according to the CPI-U as $desi_{gn}$ ated by City Courcil for the prior colenlar year change as of December. The Responsible party for each Developed Property shall be billed and is responsible for payment of the SSE as per SMC 13.200.
- <u>Section 2:</u> As used in this resolution. "Billing Unit," "City," "City Utility Service," "Developed Property." "Improved," "Nonresidential Property," "Residential Property," and "Responsible Party" and shall have the meanings set out in SMC 13(200)220.

Section 3: The SSF shall be oilled as follows:

The Responsible party for each Developed Property shall be billed the SSE equal to the amount of Impervious Surface on the Developed Property under their ownership, occupancy or control divided by (/) one (1) EDU. One (1) EDU is 3,121 square feet.

Any account with an unpaid SSF sent to a collection agency may be assessed an additional fee of \$25 by the City.

<u>Section 5:</u> The City Manager may establish additional protocols/procedures for collection of the Stormwater System Fee and may use any method they deem reasonable and appropriate therefor. Any protocols/procedures established under this section shall be reviewed and approved by the City Council before implementation.

- Section 6: This resolution shall repeal Resolution No. 16-06 and Resolution No. 17-05 effective June 30, 2019.
- Section 7: That this resolution is and shall be effective immediately after its passage by the City Council.

Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Silverton, this 4th day of March 2

ATTEST

AmityArturster

City Manager/Recorder, City of Silverton Christy S. Wurster

Repealeding

olvertor

Kyle Pal

her